(2) In December 2021, TopCo LP’s limited partnership agreement was amended to commit HFP to contributing no more than 50.0% of either $15,000 or 2.0% of total
commitments to TopCo LP in respect of Management Team Commitments (refer to note 5). Accordingly, the company determined that the most appropriate
valuation technique for the Management Team Commitment was net asset value. Net asset value was applied only for TopCo LP Class A Limited Partnership
Interest's Management Team Commitment in Helios Fund IV. The company determined that there were no significant unobservable inputs suited for a sensitivity
analysis for the Management Team Commitment.

(3) The investment was valued using a discounted cash flow analysis at December 31, 2022. At June 30, 2023, the valuation technique was changed from a
discounted cash flow analysis to revenue multiples as it is more indicative of the fair value of the investment.

47

 June 30, 2023

Investments
Fair value

of
Investment Valuation technique

Significant unobservable
inputs  Sensitivity Factor

Hypothetical $
change effect on

fair value
measurement

Hypothetical $
change effect on net

earnings (loss)(1)

Limited partnership investments:

TopCo LP Class A
Limited
Partnership
Interest

$90,292 Discounted cash flow
and net asset value

Discount rate Increase/(decrease) 200 bps (2,688) / 2,843 (2,332) / 2,467
Target exit dates Increase/(decrease) 1 year (25,598) / 28,417 (22,210) / 24,652
Exit multiple of invested
capital  Increase/(decrease) 5% 8,460 / (8,460) 7,339 / (7,339)

TopCo LP Class B
Limited
Partnership
Interest

$153,672 Discounted cash flow

Discount rate Increase/(decrease) 150 bps (21,630) / 28,349 (18,764) / 24,593
Growth in assets under
management

Implied CAGR of committed
capital of 23.4% to 26.6% 32,122 / (32,122) 27,866 / (27,866)

Long term pre-tax profit
margin Increase/(decrease) 100 bps 2,218 / (2,218) 1,924 / (1,924)

Long term growth rate Increase/(decrease) 50 bps 4,294 / (3,939) 3,725 / (3,417)
Common shares

Trone $17,347 Market multiples Multiples of EBITDA Increase/(decrease) 0.5x 1,441 / (1,441) 1,250 / (1,250)

NBA Africa $37,995 Discounted cash flow
After-tax discount rate Increase/(decrease) 100 bps (2,644) / 2,869 (2,293) / 2,489
Terminal revenue multiple Increase/(decrease) 0.5x 2,629 / (2,629) 2,281 / (2,281)

Helios Sports and
Entertainment
Group

$6,000 Discounted cash flow Discount rate Increase/(decrease) 200 bps (660) / 787 (573) / 683

Indirect equity
interest in Nova
Pioneer

$18,000 Market multiples Multiples of revenue Increase/(decrease) 0.5x 5,460 / (5,460) 4,736 / (4,736)

Related party derivatives and guarantees:

HFP Redemption
Derivative $65,474

Discounted cash flow
and option pricing
model

Total fair value of the
Reference Investments Increase/(decrease) 10% (2,920) / 2,920 (2,533) / 2,533

(1) For the purpose of this sensitivity analysis, the hypothetical $ change effect on net earnings (loss) includes an income tax impact that is calculated using the
company’s marginal tax rate. Actual income tax expense (recovery) may differ significantly when earnings (losses) are realized.

 December 31, 2022

Investments
Fair value of
Investment Valuation technique

Significant unobservable
inputs  Sensitivity Factor

Hypothetical $
change effect on

fair value
measurement

Hypothetical $
change effect on net

earnings (loss)(1)

Limited partnership investments:

TopCo LP Class A
Limited
Partnership
Interest

$76,823 Discounted cash flow
and net asset value

Discount rate Increase/(decrease) 200 bps (2,650) / 2,814 (2,299) / 2,441
Target exit dates Increase/(decrease) 1 year (20,459) / 23,343 (17,748) / 20,250
Exit multiple of invested
capital  Increase/(decrease) 5% 7,587 / (8,120) 6,582 / (7,044)

TopCo LP Class B
Limited
Partnership
Interest

$148,575 Discounted cash flow

Discount rate Increase/(decrease) 150 bps (21,444) / 28,302 (18,603) / 24,552
Growth in assets under
management

Implied CAGR of committed
capital of 23.0% to 26.1% 31,288 / (31,288) 27,143 / (27,143)

Long term pre-tax profit
margin Increase/(decrease) 100 bps 2,121 / (2,121) 1,840 / (1,840)

Long term growth rate Increase/(decrease) 50 bps 4,133 / (3,784) 3,585 / (3,282)
Common shares

Trone $17,506 Market multiples Multiples of EBITDA Increase/(decrease) 0.5x 1,360 / (1,360) 1,180 / (1,180)

NBA Africa $39,219 Discounted cash flow
After-tax discount rate Increase/(decrease) 100 bps (2,965) / 3,236 (2,572) / 2,807
Terminal revenue multiple Increase/(decrease) 0.5x 2,757 / (2,757) 2,392 / (2,392)

Indirect equity
interest in Nova
Pioneer

$25,468 Discounted cash flow
After-tax discount rate Increase/(decrease) 100 bps (4,492) / 5,711 (3,897) / 4,954
Long-term growth rate Increase/(decrease) 50 bps 1,357 / (1,210) 1,177 / (1,050)

Related party derivatives and guarantees:

HFP Redemption
Derivative $62,136

Discounted cash flow
and option pricing
model

Total fair value of the
Reference Investments Increase/(decrease) 10% (2,921) / 2,921 (2,534) / 2,534

(1) For the purpose of this sensitivity analysis, the hypothetical $ change effect on net earnings (loss) includes an income tax impact that is calculated using the
company’s marginal tax rate. Actual income tax expense (recovery) may differ significantly when earnings (losses) are realized.

48

Discount rates were based on the company’s assessment of risk premiums to the appropriate risk-free rate of the economic
environment of the investment. For expected future cash flows which were probability-weighted, risk premiums commensurate
with the risks inherent in the expected cash flows were applied.